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INTRODUCTION 

Buckeye Hills Regional Council, in their planning efforts, is often tasked with compiling a wide 
variety of statistical information from a number of sources. To streamline that effort, the most-often 
requested data is compiled here. This data will be updated as often as possible. Each table should be 
marked with a source, a date range for the data, and information on when that data was accessed. 
The tables (included source information and data explainers) are combined as an image so they can 
be easily added to reports as needed.  

This is a living document. Expect the specific statistics, the organization, and anything else to 
change over time. For questions about the statistics contained here, please contact a GIS Specialist at 
Buckeye Hills. 

BHRC values are often calculated by either summing or averaging the values of its constituent 
counties, whichever is most appropriate. This does have the possibility of hiding or magnifying 
estimation errors in the county data. It has been deemed that this is the best option for calculating 
values for the Buckeye Hills region though, as there are no numbers estimated at this geography 
directly available from state and federal agencies specializing in these statistics. 
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POPULATION INFORMATION 

 

Every ten years the federal government is constitutionally required to perform a census, counting 
everyone residing within the United States. For many places, this comprehensive count happens too 
infrequently, so the US Census Bureau has developed a few tools to provide deeper data, more 
frequent data, or sometimes both. For incorporated places (cities and villages) and larger, the Census 
Bureau calculates annual population estimates. These yearly estimates are updated every year and 
provide a more granular look at population shifts between the decennial census. Dramatic shifts can 
happen to communities in a ten-year period, and these estimates can help capture those shifts. The 
two most-recent full census counts are included for additional context.  

 

The Ohio Development Services Agency projects population estimates for the state and every county 
out to the year 2040. These numbers give an idea of what the state expects the county populations to 
be in the given years, and can help communities plan accordingly. They are updated annually and 
can be checked against the Census Bureau estimations to track their accuracy. 

Ohio 11,353,140 11,538,514 11,617,850 11,635,003 11,664,129 11,689,442 11,574,870 36,356 0.32%
BHRC** 255,000 260,084 258,074 257,873 257,702 256,245 255,129 -4,955 -1.91%
Athens 62,223 64,757 65,948 66,470 66,664 65,818 65,327 570 0.88%
Hocking 28,241 29,380 28,498 28,388 28,457 28,385 28,264 -1,116 -3.80%
Meigs 23,072 23,770 23,178 23,157 23,081 23,106 22,907 -863 -3.63%
Monroe 15,180 14,642 14,260 14,091 13,950 13,790 13,654 -988 -6.75%
Morgan 14,897 15,054 14,741 14,742 14,683 14,604 14,508 -546 -3.63%
Noble 14,058 14,645 14,470 14,447 14,411 14,354 14,424 -221 -1.51%
Perry 34,078 36,058 35,972 36,001 35,994 36,033 36,134 76 0.21%

Washington 63,251 61,778 61,007 60,577 60,462 60,155 59,911 -1,867 -3.02%
*ACS Estimates Data Source: US Census Bureau, Table PEPANNRES
**BHRC value is a sum of the constituent counties Table Updated July 2021

% Change '10-'19

Population Change 2000 - 2019

Census 2000 Census 2010 Est. 2015* Est. 2016* Est. 2017* Est. 2018* Est. 2019* Change '10 - '19

Census
2010

2015 2020 2025 2030 2035 2040 Change
Percent 
Change

Ohio 11,536,504 11,549,120 11,574,870 11,598,670 11,615,100 11,635,110 11,679,010 142,506 1.24%
BHRC* 260,084 257,400 255,000 251,570 248,310 244,460 241,410 -18,674 -7.18%
Athens 64,757 65,990 66,720 66,710 66,320 65,630 64,830 73 0.11%
Hocking 29,380 28,470 27,550 26,600 26,020 25,260 24,680 -4,700 -16.00%
Meigs 23,770 23,610 23,630 23,300 23,170 22,670 22,340 -1,430 -6.02%
Monroe 14,642 14,420 14,160 13,900 13,590 13,290 13,120 -1,522 -10.39%
Morgan 15,054 14,880 14,770 14,600 14,360 14,100 13,820 -1,234 -8.20%
Noble 14,645 14,190 13,960 13,830 13,790 13,750 13,920 -725 -4.95%
Perry 36,058 35,430 35,210 35,010 34,840 34,830 34,980 -1,078 -2.99%
Washington 61,778 60,410 59,000 57,620 56,220 54,930 53,720 -8,058 -13.04%
*BHRC value is a sum of the constituent counties Source: Ohio Development Services Agency, Ohio County Indicators

Published July 2020

Projected Population Changes to 2040, by County (2019)
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Age groups require different services to meet their need. Children under 5 are unlikely to be in school 
and need to be cared for while their parents work. The population 65 years and older are likely to be 
retired and have different needs from their built environment. Those 85 and older even more so. The 
ages 25-64 are the prime working years. We would expect a significant percentage of these people to 
be part of the labor force, and we cannot expect the labor force to be much larger than that.  

 

Total 60-64 65-69 70-74 75-79 80-84 85 & Up
Ohio 2,722,388 781,094 648,534 468,105 341,427 232,425 250,803
BHRC** 64,785 18,447 15,889 11,218 8,954 4,913 5,364
Athens 11,945 3,664 2,971 2,034 1,487 679 1,110
Hocking 7,455 2,194 1,734 1,356 1,040 465 666
Meigs 6,171 1,722 1,389 1,242 817 486 515
Monroe 4,217 974 1,249 594 717 393 290
Morgan 4,113 1076 940 739 702 364 292
Noble 5,263 1418 1,341 1000 598 423 483
Perry 8,614 2,768 2,147 1,509 946 714 530
Washington 17,007 4,631 4,118 2,744 2,647 1,389 1,478
*Exact Statistics Calculated by Buckeye Hills Source: US Census Bureau, Table B01001

**BHRC value are sum constituent counties ACS 2015-2019

Population Estimates by Groups Aged 65+ (ACS 2019)*
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Population pyramids use population data to show the distribution of age groups by sex. They help 
with demonstrating the dominant age groups within a given population. A bottom-heavy pyramid 
would indicate a very young population while a top-heavy pyramid would indicate an aged 
population. Assuming populations don’t change significantly, the pyramid can also give users and 
idea of what future population distributions will look like as people progress up the pyramid in age. 

 

Distribution of race and ethnicity (specifically Hispanic status) is important for a number of activities 
in the Buckeye Hills region. We ensure that the activities we engage in are not adversely or primarily 
affecting a specific population, and minority populations are one category of people we are 
specifically required to consider, as part of the identified environmental justice populations. 

  



POPULATION INFORMATION 

-5- 
 

 

 

Residence status provides information on the independence of the region’s elderly population. Those 
in group quarters tend to be the least independent, and those living alone may require assistance to 
maintain their independence. Those in households not alone, however, likely already have someone 
to rely on to maintain their general independence.   

Total Not Alone Alone In Group Quarters
Ohio 2,722,388 2,088,646 559,072 74,670
BHRC* 52,840 41,470 9,915 1,455
Athens 11,945 9,412 2,294 239
Hocking 7,455 5,845 1,371 239
Meigs 6,171 4,923 1,090 158
Monroe 4,217 3,189 921 107
Morgan 4,113 3,122 830 161
Noble 5,263 4,033 1,114 116
Perry 8,614 7,212 1,191 211
Washington 17,007 13,146 3,398 463
*BHRC Values are sums of the Data Source: US Census Bureau,
constituent counties Tables B01001 & B09020

ACS 2015-2019

Population Aged 65+ by Residence Status (ACS 2019)

In Households

Age Groups Majority Age Groups^ Minority Age Groups^
Total 65-74 75-84 85 & Up Subtotal 65-74 75-84 85 & Up Subtotal 65-74 75-84 85 & Up

Ohio 2,722,388 1,897,733 573,852 250,803 1,705,561 974,401 505,989 225,171 1,016,827 923,332 67,863 25,632
BHRC** 64,785 45,554 13,867 5,364 45,085 26,427 13,419 5,239 19,700 19,127 448 125
Athens 11,945 8,669 2,166 1,110 7,963 4,873 2,079 1,011 3,982 3,796 87 99
Hocking 7,455 5,284 1,505 666 5,180 3,038 1482 660 2,275 2,246 23 6
Meigs 6,171 4,353 1,303 515 4,338 2,534 1298 506 1,833 1,819 5 9
Monroe 4,217 2817 1,110 290 3,150 1,778 1082 290 1,067 1039 28 0
Morgan 4,113 2755 1,066 292 2,897 1,618 989 290 1,216 1137 77 2
Noble 5,263 3759 1,021 483 3,811 2,307 1021 483 1,452 1452 0 0
Perry 8,614 6,424 1,660 530 5,695 3,519 1655 521 2,919 2,905 5 9
Washingto 17,007 11,493 4,036 1,478 12,051 6,760 3,813 1,478 4,956 4,733 223 0
*Exact statistics calculated by Buckeye Hills Source: US Census Bureau, Tables B01001 & B01001H
**BHRC values are sums of constituent counties ACS 2015-2019
^Majority - non-Hispanic whites; Minorty - Hispanics (regardless of race), blacks, Asians, 
Pacific Islanders, American indians, Alaskan natives and people of two or more races

Estimated Majority and Minority Populations by Groups Aged 65+ (ACS 2019)+
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ECONOMIC INFORMATION 

 

Unemployment rates are a prominent indicator of the economic health of an area. It is important to 
note that unemployment rates are not compared against the total population, but against the civilian 
labor force, or the number of people employed/looking for work. This number does not tell you how 
many people in the county are not working, but how many people who want work cannot find it. 
While the Appalachian region often has a higher rate than the state or US at-large, this can partially 
be accounted for with the relatively small populations in Appalachian counties. Much smaller raw 
numbers of unemployed folks can make for a higher percentage of the county’s labor force. The 
region’s high numbers of elderly also contribute to this, as many of them have dropped out of the 
labor force, thus making it easier for relatively small numbers of people to make up high percentages 
of the labor force. 

Median household income is an oft-used metric for the quality of life for a region. Comparing these 
post-tax values can give you some idea about how the people in those areas are living. Household 

2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020
Ohio 10.3% 8.8% 7.4% 7.5% 5.8% 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 4.6% 4.2% 8.1%
BHRC* 12.4% 10.9% 9.3% 9.5% 7.6% 6.8% 7.1% 6.4% 6.0% 5.5% 9.3%
Athens 10.6% 9.9% 8.5% 9.0% 6.9% 6.2% 6.4% 6.0% 5.8% 5.3% 7.3%
Hocking 11.7% 9.9% 8.3% 8.1% 6.5% 5.6% 5.6% 5.4% 5.1% 4.7% 7.4%
Meigs 14.6% 13.1% 11.6% 11.9% 9.0% 8.2% 8.5% 8.1% 7.3% 6.9% 9.6%
Monroe 12.2% 9.9% 8.4% 10.0% 11.0% 9.9% 11.1% 8.3% 7.8% 8.3% 10.6%
Morgan 13.3% 11.4% 9.9% 10.1% 7.8% 7.3% 8.3% 6.7% 6.0% 6.5% 9.3%
Noble 16.0% 13.3% 11.0% 9.6% 7.6% 7.3% 8.7% 7.2% 6.7% 7.0% 9.6%
Perry 13.4% 11.6% 9.8% 9.6% 7.4% 6.5% 6.4% 6.0% 5.6% 5.3% 8.4%
Washington 11.4% 10.0% 8.7% 8.6% 6.4% 6.0% 7.0% 6.2% 5.6% 5.4% 8.6%
*BHRC value is determined by combining all Data Source: Ohio Labor Market Information,

the constituent counties into one area in the Ohio LMI Tool. Civilian Labor Force Estimates

Table Updated July 2021

Unemployment Rate 2010-2020
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income covers all people living in a single housing unit, and includes single people. This is where it 
differs from family income, which includes only households that have 2 or more people related by 
birth, marriage, or adoption. This value can also be compared to the median home sales price to 
determine the health of the housing market. Typically, it is accepted that housing prices should be 
around three times the household income. 

 

 

The Census Bureau defines poverty status as a family’s combined income compared to a threshold, 
updated yearly, and based on the family’s size. It does not include people in institutional group 
quarters (such as prisons and nursing homes), people in college dormitories, people in military 
barracks, and people living in situations without conventional housing (and who are not in shelters). 
Additionally, poverty status cannot be determined for unrelated individuals under age 15 (such as 
foster children) because income questions are asked of people age 15 and older and if someone is 
under age 15 and not living with a family member, the Bureau does not know their income. These 
people are not included in the “poverty universe” that these percentages are calculated using. This 

Persons^ Not Impoverished Impoverished Persons^ Not Impoverished Impoverished Persons^ Not Impoverished Impoverished Persons^ Not Impoverished Impoverished
Ohio 2,645,662 2,414,088 231,574 1,872,500 1,709,593 162,907 552,332 505,373 46,959 220,830 199,122 21,708
BHRC** 70,544 63,613 6,931 52,497 47,606 4,891 13,329 11,851 1,478 4,718 4,156 562
Athens 11,689 10,010 1,679 8,562 7,451 1,111 2,109 1,778 331 1,018 781 237
Hocking 14,834 14,306 528 12,799 12,464 335 1,456 1,322 134 579 520 59
Meigs 6,007 5,340 667 4,307 3,868 439 1,231 1,056 175 469 416 53
Monroe 4,097 3,697 400 2,778 2,474 304 1,070 998 72 249 225 24
Morgan 3,949 3,432 517 2,738 2,383 355 996 878 118 215 171 44
Noble 5,066 4,579 487 3,630 3,221 409 1,003 939 64 433 419 14
Perry 8,384 7,393 991 6,315 5,560 755 1,602 1,395 207 467 438 29
Washington 16,518 14,856 1,662 11,368 10,185 1,183 3,862 3,485 377 1,288 1,186 102
*Exact values calculated by Buckeye Hills Source: US Census Bureau, Table B17020
**BHRC values are sums of the constituent counties ACS (2015-2019)
^Poverty status is determined for all persons except those in group quarters

60-74 75-84 85 & Up

Persons Aged 65+ for Whom Poverty Status Was Determined (ACS 2019)*

60 & Up
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value can be used to gain insight into the economic health of an area, as people in poverty may or 
may not be working, and thus are different than the unemployed population, and they may be 
hidden in the household income statistics. People in poverty are also an environmental justice 
population and must be considered in Buckeye Hills’ planning activities. 

 

 

The distribution of household income digs deeper into economic wellbeing of households in the 
region than the simple median household income. Here, it can be seen how the counties stack up to 
Ohio as a whole in the distribution of its households into the given income categories. At a minimum 
we would like these numbers to be similar between the state and region and the region and the 
counties. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Vacancy rates show what percentage of properties are available within a given area. A higher vacancy 
rate implies that more properties are available for rent or to own, while a lower vacancy rate implies 
that there are less properties available for rent or to own. 
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The more a household spends of their income on housing, the more precarious their economic 
situation is. A general good health metric is to keep this value below 35% of total income. The more 
households spending more than 35% of their income on housing, the more fragile the communities 
housing situation is.  
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Housing an Area Agency on Aging means that Buckeye Hills must pay close attention to the aging 
population. Knowing the demographics of our elderly population, in particular here the racial 
makeup of those populations both over the age of 65 and in poverty, helps us understand the unique 
challenges our elderly citizens are facing. 

 

 

Net migration captures the total number people who have both moved in to and out of a community 
into one value. Tracking these numbers over time can help us understand whether counties are 
attracting or losing people and to what degree. 

 

 

The commuting patterns of a region’s workforce offers insights into the job/housing opportunities 
within a region. A community with high number of out-commuters has a weaker job market, while a 
community with a high number of in-commuters may have a short housing supply. The closer the net 
flow is to “0” the more balanced a regions housing and employment opportunities. 
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A transfer receipt is a payment to a person, usually in monetary form, for which that person has not 
rendered a service. Examples of transfer receipts include social security, Medicare, Medicaid, income 
maintenance such as supplemental security and nutrition assistance programs and the earned 
income tax credit, etc. Private sector transfer payments also exist and are counted here. Transfer 
receipts are another indicator of economic health. A robust local economy will see these transfer 
payments make up a smaller percentage of personal income. 

 

 

This table catalogs the total number of jobs, both full and part time, in a county. One person could 
hold multiple jobs and would be counted here multiple times. Seeing these numbers increase at a 
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gentle, consistent pace is a healthy sign for a community’s economy. Obviously, a decline is not a 
good sign for a community, but a dramatic increase could also be a destabilizing force. 

 

 

Ohio Labor Market Information tracks employment by industry for every county in Ohio. The top 5 
sectors with the most employment have been highlighted in yellow for each year. Knowing what 
industries employ the most people in the region can help us determine where efforts should go to 
support existing businesses, or what industries could use additional attention. It must also be noted 
that fluctuations in the regional value could be tied to the suppression of county-level data, which is 
often suppressed for confidentiality purposes. 

 

 



ECONOMIC INFORMATION 

-13- 
 

 

Based on inflation alone, weekly earnings should increase some for every industrial sector. In 
particularly hot sectors, weekly earnings may increase significantly. This could also be a sign of an 
industry contracting though, as only the highest paid members are left. It must also be noted that 
fluctuations in the regional value could be tied to the suppression of county-level data, which is 
often suppressed for confidentiality purposes. 
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The notable employers in a county can show the diversity of the workforce, and they can reveal 
patterns within a region to show what types of industries employ the most people. Having similar 
employment sectors within a county can be a sign of low employment diversity, while having 
multiple different employment sectors can be a sign of a diverse workforce. 
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EDUCATION 

 

Educational attainment metrics can give a few different insights into a community. First, there is 
significant correlation between educational attainment of a population and its average income. A 
more highly-educated population has a greater chance at achieving high incomes. Educational 
attainment has also been shown to correlate with health outcomes, with those reaching higher levels, 
on average, living longer than those that do not. 

 

Evidence suggests that pre-school experience can prepare children for further success in life. It is 
also an economic indicator, as it can require a certain level of affluence to send young children to a 
pre-Kindergarten school.
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PERSONAL HINDRANCES 
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Disability status is important, particularly for senior populations, to ensure accessibility.  

 

 

 

For some time now, participation in the public space, especially in rural areas, has required access to 
a personal vehicle. Understanding the number of households that do not have access to personal 
automotive transportation, and where those people are, can help Buckeye Hills and our partners 
identify and connect these population to available services, so they do not have to be or feel 
disconnected. 

 

Civilian Non- One or More Civilian Non- One or More Civilian Non- One or More
institutional Disabilities?^ institutional Disabilities?^ institutional Disabilities?^
Population^ No Yes Population^ No Yes Population^ No Yes

Ohio 1,872,384 1,231,385 640,999 1,099,222 826,880 272,342 773,162 404,505 368657.0
BHRC* 44,685 26,994 17,691 26,638 18,328 8,310 18,047 8,666 9381.0
Athens 8,058 5,142 2,916 4,931 3,721 1,210 3,127 1,421 1706.0
Hocking 5,024 3,003 2,021 2,989 2,067 922 2035 936 1099.0
Meigs 4,294 2,452 1,842 2,594 1,823 771 1700 629 1071.0
Monroe 3,136 1836 1,300 1817 1,280 537 1319 556 763.0
Morgan 2,877 1689 1,188 1,666 1,167 499 1211 522 689.0
Noble 3,735 2285 1,450 2299 1,514 785 1436 771 665.0

Perry 5,635 3,482 2,153 3,566 2,339 1,227 2069 1,143 926.0
Washington 11,926 7,105 4,821 6,776 4,417 2,359 5,150 2,688 2462.0
*BHRC values are sums of its consituent counties Source:  US Census Bureau, Table B18101

ACS 2015-2019

75 & Up

Disability Status by Age Group for Persons Aged 65+ (ACS 2019)

65 & Up 65-74
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While the United States has no official language, English is the standard language of communication.  
An individual’s difficulty communicating in English could lead to difficulty elsewhere in life. 
Additionally, if significant cluster of people are identified with English-speaking difficulties, 
determining their first language should be determined, and attempts should be made to use that 
language in communication with them, if possible.

Speak Only
Total English Subtotal Very Well Well Not Well Not At All

Ohio 1,941,294 1,847,499 93,795 50,841 20,619 14,272 8,063
BHRC* 46,338 45,966 790 607 123 5 55
Athens 8,281 8,045 236 168 15 0 53
Hocking 5,261 5,220 41 30 7 4 0
Meigs 4,449 4,438 11 11 0 0 0
Monroe 3,243 3,159 84 25 58 1 0
Morgan 3,037 3,037 37 32 3 0 2
Noble 3,845 3,845 81 81 0 0 0
Perry 5,846 5,846 117 111 6 0 0
Washington 12,376 12,376 183 149 34 0 0
*BHRC values are sums of the constituent counties Source: US Census Bureau, Table B16004
^Values calculated by combining all first languge values ACS (2015-2019)

First Language Not English & Ability to Speak English^

Population Aged 65+ by Ability to Speak English (ACS 2019)
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CHANGELOG 

2022 March – Service Area Tables added: Population Estimates by Groups Aged 65+, Estimated 
Majority and Minority Population by Groups Aged 65+, Population Aged 65+ by Residence Status, 
Population Aged 65+ by Ability to Speak English, Persons Aged 65+ for Whom Poverty Status Was 
Determined, and Disability Status by Age Group for Persons Aged 65+. Changelog was also added so 
changes could be tracked. 

2021 July – Document is formally completed and published at http://www.buckeyehills.org/data-
center 

 


